

17.03.2026

Present : Plaintiff with Sh. R.N. Dubey Ld. Counsel.
Defendant in person.

Today, matter is listed for consideration on application seeking direction to PNB for producing certain documents.

On 16.09.2025, defendant was directed to file supporting affidavit w.r.t. possession of original NOC issued by PNB as well as original possession letter of the shops in question. However, steps not taken so far.

At this stage, defendant has brought certain documents which have been shown to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, after seeing the same, he submits that defendant has not brought original allotment slip qua shops in question issued by DDA and NOC from concerned Bank.

Defendant submits that his counsel is not available today being suffering from disc problem and therefore, seeks adjournment. Same is opposed. Heard.

As the defendant has not complied with the directions of order dated 16.09.2025, therefore, cost of Rs. 5000/- is imposed upon defendant to be paid to plaintiff on NDOH.

Defendant is again directed to comply with the said directions within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

To come up for payment of cost and further proceedings on 09.06.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/17.03.2026